

Supreme Court No. S135263

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In re JAIME P., a Person Coming Under the Juvenile Court Law	)	Court of Appeal
	)	Case No. A107686
<hr/>		
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	)	(Solano County
	)	Superior Court
Plaintiff and Respondent,	)	No. J32334)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
JAIME P.,	)	
	)	
Appellant and Petitioner.	)	
<hr/>		

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

DIANA M. TERAN  
State Bar No. 138936  
1048 Irvine Avenue, PMB 613  
Newport Beach, CA 92660  
Telephone: (949) 759-8556  
Facsimile: (949) 759-0023

By appointment of the California  
Supreme Court

Attorney for Petitioner  
Jaime P.

## TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Pages</u>	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii	
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1	
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS RELEVANT TO MOTION TO SUPPRESS .....	4	
 ARGUMENT		
I. THE RULE OF <i>TYRELL J.</i> IS NO LONGER VIABLE IN LIGHT OF THE REASONING AND HOLDING OF THIS COURT’S SUBSEQUENT DECISION IN <i>PEOPLE</i> <i>V. SANDERS</i> .....		6
A. Introduction .....		6
B. Standard of Review .....		10
C. The Court, in <i>Sanders</i> , Effectively Undermined <i>Tyrell J.</i> .....		11
i. In <i>Sanders</i> , this Court Rejected <i>Tyrell J.</i> ’s Exclusive Focus on the Juvenile Probationer’s Diminished Expectation of Privacy, and Properly Assessed the Reasonableness of the Search on the Facts Known to Officer at Time of Search and Whether the Search Furthered a Legitimate Government Interest .....		12
ii. Contrary to <i>Tyrell J.</i> , <i>Sanders</i> Held that an Advance Knowledge Requirement is Necessary to Deter Police Misconduct .....		18

iii. Since Sanders, All Published California Appellate Court Opinions have Imposed an Advance Knowledge Requirement to Uphold Searches Based on Probation and Parole Search Conditions . . . . .	21
D. The Special Needs of the Juvenile System do not Justify Departing from Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence . . . . .	26
E. In <i>United States v. Knights</i> , the United States Supreme Court Implied that Advance Knowledge of the Search Condition was Required for a Valid Probation Search . . . . .	33
F. The Failure to Overturn <i>Tyrell J.</i> In View of Sanders Would Violated the Equal Protection Clause Because the Discrimination Against Juveniles With Respect the Fourth Amendment Cannot be Justified as Necessary to Serve a Compelling State Interest . . . . .	37
CONCLUSION . . . . .	42
BRIEF LENGTH CERTIFICATION	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court*  
(1962) 57 Cal.2d 450 ..... 25

*Foster v. Johnson*  
(5<sup>th</sup> Dist. 2002) 293 F.3d 766 ..... 29

*Griffin v. Wisconsin*  
(1987) 483 U.S. 868 ..... 11,35

*Illinois v. Rodriguez*  
(1990) 497 U.S. 177 ..... 11

*In re Arturo D.*  
(2002) 27 Cal.4th 60 ..... 11

*In re Joshua J.*  
(2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 359 ..... 9,21,23-25

*In re Lance W.*  
(1985) 37 Cal.3d 873 ..... 10

*In re Laylah K.*  
(1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 1496 ..... 30

*In re Lennies H.*  
(2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1232 ..... 10

*In re Martinez*  
(1970) 1 Cal.3d 641 ..... 7-8

*In re Stevens*  
(2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1228 .....

*In re William V.*  
(2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1464 ..... 10

*In re Todd L.*

(1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 14 .....	30
<i>In re Tyrell J.</i>	
(1994) 8 Cal.4th 68 .....	1-3,6-15,17-25,29,31-33,37-39,41-42
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i>	
(1961) 367 U.S. 643, 655 .....	10,19
<i>Moreno v. Baca</i>	
(2005) 400 F.3d 1152 .....	36
<i>Myers v. Superior Court</i>	
(2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1247 .....	21
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i>	
(1996) 517 U.S. 690 .....	16
<i>People v. Ayala</i>	
(2000) 23 Cal.4th 225 .....	10
<i>People v. Bowers</i>	
(2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 1261 .....	9,20,22-23
<i>People v. Bravo</i>	
(1987) 43 Cal.3d 600 .....	11,14
<i>People v. Cartwright</i>	
(1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1362 .....	2
<i>People v. Glaser</i>	
(1995) 11 Cal.4th 354 .....	10
<i>People v. Hester</i>	
(2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 376 .....	21,23-24,27,29,41
<i>People v. Hoeninghaus</i>	
(2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 1180 .....	9,13,19,21-22,30

<i>People v. Jordan</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 544 .....	21
<i>People v. Lazalde</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 858 .....	21
<i>People v. Loewen</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 117 .....	10
<i>People v. Magana</i> (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 453 .....	40
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786 .....	10
<i>People v. Olivas</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 236 .....	37,41
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th <sup>th</sup> 743 .....	11,30-32
<i>People v. Robles</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 789 .....	15,17-20
<i>People v. Samson</i> (2005) ____ Cal.4th ____ .....	34
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 318 .....	1,3,6, 8-13,15-27,29-35,37-38,40,42
<i>Samson v. California</i> (2005) ____ U.S. ____ .....	35
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> (1983) 455 U.S. 745 .....	29
<i>Scott v. United States</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 128 .....	16

<i>Skelton v. Superior Court</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 144 .....	40
<i>State v. Lowry</i> (1967) 230 A.2d 907 .....	26
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> (1974) 414 U.S. 338 .....	20,22-23
<i>United States v. Juvenile</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) 347 F.3d 778 .....	29
<i>United States v. Hector</i> (C.D. Cal. 2005) 368 F.Supp.2d 1060 .....	36
<i>United States v. Knights</i> (2001) 534 U.S. 112 .....	11,16,33-35
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> (1914) 232 U.S. 383 .....	40

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Fourth Amendment .....	2, 7, 8, 10-11,15-17,19-21,26-30,40-43
Fourteenth Amendment .....	37,43

**STATUTES AND CODES**

**PENAL CODE**

1170.17 .....	39
---------------	----

**WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE**

602 .....	1
-----------	---

**OTHER SOURCES**

ABA, Juvenile Justice Standards § 3.2 (1990) .....	28
Chemerinsky, E., <i>Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies</i> 645, 648 (2d ed. 2002) .....	37-38
Note, <i>People v. Sanders: Towards a Unified Policy Protecting the Rights of Juveniles</i> , 41 Cal.W.L.Rev. 459 (Spring 2005) .....	26
